

\220

ITEM NO.21

COURT NO.4

SECTION IIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl)... 2013  
CRLMP.NO(s). 7242/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 02/12/2010 in CRLA No.24/2009 of The  
HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT AURANGABAD)

ASHOK Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA THROUGH  
POLICE STATION OFFICER Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP)

Date: 15/04/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AFTAB ALAM  
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Meenakshi Arora, Adv.  
Ms. Manika Tripathy Pandey, Adv. (SCLSC)

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Having regard to the fact that this petition is at the instance of the petitioner who is undergoing imprisonment for life, having been convicted under Section 302 of the Indian Penal Code and further that this petition is filed through legal aid, the delay of 737 days in filing the special leave petition is condoned.

We would like to examine exhibits 73 and 80 which are medical certificates regarding the mental state of the petitioner.

...2/-

-2-

Since this case has been filed through legal aid it will not be possible for the counsel for the petitioner to obtain those documents. The Registry is, therefore, directed to call for the records of the case and list this case on receipt of the records.

|(Neetu Khajuria)

|(Sneh Bala Mehra)

|  
|Sr.P.A.

|Court Master

|